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 Dear A | _
MOD SHOEBURYNESS FLEET PRIORITISED AREAS PHASE 2 LAND QUALITY
ASSESSMENT B ; v .
Reference o _ _ _
L A Draft Phase 2 LQA Report - dated January 2009 {Phase_2 LQA Fleet Shoeburyness

- JAN DRAFT), submrtted as hard copy on 15 Jan 2009

Thank you for forwardmg a draft copy of the Phase 2 LQA Report, Ref A, for review and - B
comment. In general the LQA Report is well written, however, there are a limited number of -
issues that need to be further addressed before the report is prepared for final issue.

Please find these comments presented below

Com_ments

2
3. :

Page 10 Sectlon 1. 10 para 7- please remove ‘Although' from the seoond sentence

- Page.27 para 2- burldlng sealed off should be’ oonsrdered as a potential. hazard was -
this area investigated during the Phase 2 LQA? It is not clear from the figures. Has any
further information come to llght on this lssue smce preparatlon of the draft report" B}

"-Pleaseadvrse TR PR _ ‘

Page 33 Sectlon 4, 14 para 2- were any of the lnvestlgatlon locatlons near Bulldrng l3 '_ : .

. and if so, was beryllium sampling undertaken on samples from these locations? Itis . t

- noted that a sediment sample from FLWSP83 within Area U/J recorded-a sllght berylium:
exceedence, but it is not clear from- the fi gures where thls locatron isin relatuon to BRI

- Building 13. - , ,, :
: Page 38 Table 551 ‘Reason for Targetmg column first entry - ‘form aenal -

o photographs should read ‘from aenal photographs

' Page 44 Table 554 ‘Descnptlon of Made Ground’ oolumn, second entry, flnal sentence- " v

o »reference should be made to. Appendlx A rather than Appendlx C.

Page 47 Section 6.7.2 - ‘Th/s appeared to d/scharge from a:DU sump". Assummg this
means depleted uranlum sump, is thls correct'? Does such a thmg eX|st‘? Please o

© advise.

‘!Brlt{sb Quality
(:‘} b.dFoundatlon
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10.
11,
12
" 13.
14

15,

_16.

Page 49 Sectron 5.8.1 Para 5 — please remove the unnecessary semrcolon from the

.secopd sentence oo N : . ’

Page 51 Table 5. 58 was the water with gn ‘oily sheen’ from FLTP154 and FLTP164
sampled and submltted for TPH analysis? ltis not immediately obvious.

Page 54 Sectron 6.11 para 5 —second sentence should make reference to Figure 6 and

not Figure 5

Page 80 Table 6.11 second column heading should read ‘Mean Congcentration’, and not
‘Men Concentratron ] , _ . oo

Page 101, para 4 — second sentence — presumably this should read ‘37 ug/l' and not ‘37
ug/ '? ‘ . v

. Page: 137/138 Section 9. 2— perhaps bullet pomts rather than roman numerals would -

make more sense here?

P.age_1_40 para 4 - lndrcatrve should read ‘indicate”. Same error also on Page 10, para:’ o ’

~Page 140 para 6 final sentence ‘they do not should read ‘they are not

Frgures 74, 8,9, 10 and 11 — the rndrvrdual exceedence coloured boxes are too small '
and are difficult to read —~ could they be possrbly re—srzed please‘? : »

Other Commegt '

17.

18,

lt appears that the laboratory lrmrts of detectron exceed the screening value for several -

- substances;. (e.g. benzene ‘and certain: SVOCs/VOCs in sorls/sedlments) causing

‘exceedences’ to be hrghhghted in the Grontmu screemng ‘sheets, whrch is perhaps a_ o

little mrsleadmg

Fmally, please consrder all the comments make suitable amendments (rncludrng the
~‘key-findings’ to Section 7. 4 once the DESD report has been issued) and forward the A
* final LQA Repoit as soon as posS|ble If necessary, please contact me to drscuss any

_ quenes you have concemrng this revrew letter ' . .

' Yours srncerely



" Date/Time

Agenda
19" February 2009, 10am

Attendees * ’
Our Reference

-DE , o
- DE Sponsor . - Agenda - 19th February 09

-DE Area Land Agent " Project Number -
-DSTL P000360303
-DSTL, - ‘ '

— Grontmij
Grontmij
1 — Grontmij

P,

Subject ' .
Progress Meeting 7- Phase 2 LQA Shoeburvness

Venue

'DE Offices — Sutton Coldfield

1. Overview ;)f Grontmij LQA findings

2. .Overview of Dstl LQA findings

Technical Note -rebommendations for Fleet V. |
Regulator/Pu blic "R.elations |

X3 Phase 2 LQA.;Prog'r'e'ss
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‘Leeds : | . » " Dpate
LS7T4DN L ~ 30March2009
Dear

MOD SHOEBURYNESS, FLEET PRIORITISEQ AREA PHASE 2 LAND QUALITY
ASSESSMEN : - :

References

A, ' Draft Phase 2 LQA Report dated February 2009 (submltted on CD)
B. - Draft Phase 2 LQA Technical Note - dated February 2009 (submltted on CD)

1. Thank you for forwardlng the latest draft copies of the Phase 2 LQA Report and ‘Technical
- Notes, Refs A and B, for review and comment. In general, the LQA Report and Technical

" Note are well-written. However, there are a limited number of issues (partlcularly with the
‘Technical: Note) that need to be further addressed prior to ﬁnal |ssue Please f nd these

’ comments presented below.

| 4Comments T echmcal Note

o 2.- ' Page 6 Sectton 25.2 “..the majonity of the srte is underiain by a Non Aqu:fer The
. - _hydrogeologlcal status of the entire site should be consudered Please add further detail-

to thls sectlon accordrngly

3. Page 8, Section 2. 6 2 —it- would be useful if the appropnate screemng criteria values
* were included in this section to further contextualise the statements. made —e.g. add in
commercial -industrial screening criteria for lead (para 3) and screenlng cntena for .

) uranium (Page 10, para 7.
4. Page 8, Section 2 6. 2 para4 — moonsrstency between ‘F-Area’, ‘F Area’ and sometimes L
- ‘FlArea’. Please keep to one partlcular referenoe to descnbe areas throughout the
' document. A :
} 5. v Page 8, Sectlon 262 para 5 — “..the concentratlons are unusually hlgh’ Pe'rh_ap’s
’ ’ unusually’ could be replaced with relatlvely"? : ) ' o

' 6. Page 11, para 2 - glveh the 600 m separatlon between the two sample Iocatrons is a o
common source likely? Is there .any surface water analysis for aliphatic/aromatic
hydrocarbons elsewhere along the surface water ditch oonnectlng these fwo locatlons .

'+ that could help this theory’7

| A 7 o Page 11, para 3 - a‘g‘ain, add screening criteria for hiydrazine for'ease of reference:

British Qual
(} . Founda H;z
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16. -

10.
LR

12.
13.

14,
18.

17,
18,
Comments LQA Reggrtv i
19.

20.
21.

22

-.Page 11 para 4 — thrs is an interesting theory, but would it not be likely that any
hydrazme would have been oxidised to nrtrogen gas then the sampled water was put |n
" contact with air? S

- Page 12 para 1 -~ again, please add screening criteria for chromium and mercury for

ease.of comparison. » v A
Page 18, Section 3.2.4, para 2 - plea‘se add a comma after Within Part 2A...

Page 20, Section 3. 2 5, para 6 — ‘source of the rocket propellant hydrazine’. This

- appears to contradict with earlier discussion (see comment 8) of the hydrazine possnbly

coming from a natural source. Please remove ‘rocket propellant’ from this statement.

Page- 23, Section 3.8 para 1 — there should be a comma between ‘keeping’ and
management’ Please amend. :

Page 24, Sectron 3.9, para 1 = the Waste Management L|censmg Regulations 1994
have now been superseded by the Enwronmental Permuttlng Regulatrons (2008) :

Please amend. -

v Page 25 ‘Section 3 10 para 1 - pnnc:ple should read prrncnpal' v

. Page 29, fi rst para after bullet points — please remove apostrophe from ‘it's’ in f nal
sentence. . _ S

Page 33, Section 4,2.2.2 —the areas .recom'mended for further ecology assessment are

‘not clearly highlighted in Figure 4. Please highlight these areas on Figure 4 and the key

(in a similar manner to the controlled waters assessment areas). . These areas should
perhaps also be hlghhghted on Figure 5, to ensure con31stency wrth bullet point 3. at the

bottom of Page 35.
Sectlon 4 2 3- please ensure this sectxon is completed (mcludlng the Dstl mput) priorto

fi nal |ssue

Figure 5 —in addmon to the hlghllghtlng requrred by pomt 16 above thls ﬂgure is a little ; ‘

' ',confusrng -as very similar colours have been used for potentlal areas of concemn (e.g.

radiological materials and asbestos; hydrazine storage and aluminium powder) Could B
the colour system please be ohanged to make this figure clearer’? o o

Followmg conversatlons with other DE staff could you please conf m that amencmm-‘ _

241 was not detected at concentratrons/actlvrtles above background levels at the site. -

it would appear that not all of the amendments requested from my last letter- (dated 17 -
February 2009) have been carried out, such as pornt 16. Please ensure that the points
from my previous letter are fully taken lnto account prior to ﬁnal«lssue '

Finally, - please cons;der all the comments make swtable amendments (ensunng’-
consistency between the LQA Report and Technical Note) and forward the final LQA.

Report and Technlcal Note as soon as possrble

Please contact meto dlscuss any querles you have concemmg th|s revrew letter.




- Yours sincerely

Environmental Manager
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From: : DE Ops North-: -

Sent: : ' 30 March 2009 10:41
-To: ~ DE Ops Nortt,
Cc: " DE Ops North
Subject: R RE: 20090330_0/50 - bhoeburyness rieet LQA Ph2

Thanks very much for your emails this rnorning In response to your querieslcornments

e Asfarasl| understand, although a mean soil aotmty concentration of Am-241 was calculated by Dstl (9.8Bq/kg-1),
no Am-241 was detected above detection limits in areas in which it was analysed for (F, J and N). | have asked
Grontmu to confirm this however.

e A'depleted uranium sump' is referred to in Section 5 72 (Page 47) of the LQA Report. Do you think that this is
the 'sludge tank’ to which you refer? If so, | understand that it was sampled. .

e  Barium chloride is highly toxic and water soluble.  When mixed with hydrochloric acid and a sulphate salt (e. g. the
sodium sulphate to which you refer), it forms the insoluble (and much less toxic) barium sulphate. . Barium was .
analysed in both soil and groundwater samples with no exceedences of relevant assessment cntena to the, best of
my knowledge k

e  As with the rest of our LQAs, | am in the process of writing a letter summansmg the issues at Fleet and the
various management optlons which would include access restrlctlons Ifl can be of any help to you during this
process, please do not hesitate to get in touch.

¢ | have asked Grontmij to ensure Section 4.2.3 of the Technical Note is completed with the Dstl input prior to final

- - issue. | anticipate recelvmg the final reports in the next 2-3 weeks and will send you through a oopy when they

arrive if you wish. -

~ Regards

- Environmental Manager

“Kingston Road
Sutton Coldfield
West Midlands
B757RL

- Tel
Mil:
Fax:

From: * -DE Ops North-i
Sent: 30 March 2009 07:55

To: DE Ops Nort.
Subject: . 20090330_07>5u - >noeouryness Fleet LQA Ph2

I have no major comments on the draft Fleet LQA Ph2 Reports rather a small number of clarification p‘oints.

The reports refer to AM241 which | understand is not naturally occurring and is a by-product of Plutonium production.
Whilst levels appear to be low do we have any indication of where this has come from or whether it can be regarded
as background? My concern arises through the fact that it has previously been stated in Parliament that there have
not been any Plutonium based trials at Shoeburyness. (l have not seen the actual statements made in Parllament but

‘will endeavour to obtain copies.).

| also understand that swabs taken off gun barrels in building F3 in 1993 also revealed the presence of AM241
1




Building F3 was used for declared DU trials and was subsequently decontaminated although elevated level: N
: ﬂaturalg occurring radioactive material or residual DU material was discovered as part of the LQA. There wajalsoa
sludg™* “ank associated with this this building and | presume that if it still exists any contents will not have been o

sampled as part of th|s LQA.

“I'have seen papers mdlcatmg that 5t of Banum Chioride was spxlt on Range 5 and to 'decontammate the areaitwas
washed away by 1OOOQaI of 0.1% Sodlum Sulphate solution. - Would the testing reg|me used have detected the above

_chemicals?

In the light of the LQA | wou|d appreciate some assistance in refi ining the current Access Restnctlons that | have in
place for this area of Shoeburyness »

| note that in the Techmcal Note input is Stlll required from Dstl in section 4.2.3. Do we know when this will be
‘incorporated as | would not wish to accept this document until lt is complete partlcularly glven the lmportance of the
Dstl input? !

Regards -

Defence Estates Adviser to Trials Evaluation Services and Targets (TEST) IPT

oy

nRe

-9 E-mail @de.mod.uk

WARNING CONFIDENTIALITY NOTICE

This e-mail and its contents have been cemﬁed atthe appropnate classification, and cleared for transmlssuon via the lntemet by the ongmator

The information contained in this e-mail is private and confidential and for the above named Tecipient(s) only, For; persons other than the intended B

reclplent(s). any use, disclosure, copying or distribution of the e-mail or information contained therein is prohibited arid may be unlawful without
prior-approval from the originator. If you have received it in error, please notify the originator by reply e-mail-and delete it from your system.




From: DE Ops North-CST1a'
Sent: 22 May 2009 10:08
To:

Cc: DE Ops North-CST1
Subject: RE: X3 and Fleet

Recipient(s): .
WARNING - CONFIDENTIALITY NOTICE

This e-mail and its contents have been certified at the appropnate classification, and cleared for transmission
via the Internet, by the originator. The information contained in this e-mail is private and confidential and for
“the above named recipient(s) only. For persons other than the intended recipient(s), any use, disclosure,
- copying or distribution of the e-mail or information contained therein is prohibited and may be unlawful without
prior approval from the originator. If you have recelved it in error, please notify the originator by reply e-mail

- and delete it from your system.

Khdekhhhkh KERARKAARERRERAAREARARAARARRAIRAARRAERARRARAARRARRARRAAA AR AR R AR AR AR AR AR A RAAAL

Message:

Thanks for your prompt reply. I'l look forward to receiving the final Fleet reports next week.

I've just spoken to - we are not expecting any further comments on the X3 LQA Report -
therefore please finalise the LQA/TN for X3 |ncorporatmg the comments made to date and let me- know when
we are likely to receive the ﬁnal CDs : : ‘

Kmd regards

Environmental Manager

DE Ops North, CST-EMG
Modular Building D04
Kingston Road
_Sutton Coldfield
West Midlands
‘B75 7RL

- Tel. ... ¢
~Mil
Fay *

From: " .
Sent: 22 May 2uly Uy:4o
To.

CC_: G

Subject: k. . -

22/05/2009



g Wp have completed the Fleet LOA Report and Technical note and this is undergomg final review from

' next week, we will endeavour to get this through to you (on 2 CD's) by the end of next week.

In relation to the X3 reports we have addressed your comments and those from QQ for the Technical note but’ 7
are we expecting any further comments in relatlon to the main'LQA Report‘7 If not we shall press on and get
these reports finalised too. :

Perhaps you could let us know.

Kind Regards,

Principal Consultant

Grove House Mansnon Gate Drive, Leeds, LS7 4DN
D +44
M +44 (v,

- Registered Office: Grontmij lexted Grove House, Mansion Gate Drive, Leeds, LS7 4DN
.Company Registration No 2888385

Please visit disclaimer.grontmij.co.uk to read our conﬁdentlahty and disclaimer clause. Please consider the
‘ environment before printing this e-mail. ,

-In the absence of any other agreement signed by Grontmij, Grontmij will pmvide its services underits
standard terms of appointment which can be found at disclaimer.grontmij.co.uk/termsgmuk.

Fro . ___ -
'Sent 22 May 2009 09:35
T

- Ce:

Subject: X3 and Fleet
Re_cipient(s):
WARNING — CONFIDENTIALITY NOTICE

This e-mail and its contents.have been certified at the appropriate classification, and cleared for transmission
via the Internet, by the originator. The information contained in this e-mail is private and confidential and for

‘the above named recipient(s) only. For persons other than the intended recipient(s), any use, disclosure,

_ copymg or distribution of the e-mail or information contained therein is prohibited and may be unlawful without
_prior approval from the originator. [f you have received it in error, please notlfy the onglnator by reply e-mail

and delete it from your system.

Message ‘

Could you please let me know when we are likely to receive final copies of the X3 and Fleet Reports. | think
last time we spoke, it was decided that you'd send a couple of CDs of the electronic versions through to me

for a final check' prior to pnntmg Is this still the idea?

Kind regards

22/05/2009



